share calculation 421,662$   497,194$   1,697,065$   1,420,711$
EARNINGS PER SHARE:

- Basic  0.52$   0.58$   2.06$   1.65$
- Diluted 0.50$   0.56$   1.97$   1.59$

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES:
- Basic  606,280,399  592,545,040  604,128,805  589,099,824
- Diluted 846,904,696  880,995,549  861,923,335  894,257,833

Cash dividends per share -$   -$   0.35$   0.30$

(2)   Diluted earnings per share assumes the redemption and exchange of all Accenture SCA Class I common shares and Accenture Canada Holdings Inc. exchangeable
   shares, respectively, for Accenture Ltd Class A common shares on a one-for-one basis.

Three Months Ended August 31, Year Ended August 31,

ACCENTURE LTD

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

(1)   Minority interest – other is comprised primarily of minority interest attributable to the minority shareholders of Avanade, Inc.

(Unaudited)

As Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

%  of  Net
Revenues

REVENUES:
Revenues before reimbursements (Net revenues)  3,966,052$   338,904$   (1) 4,304,956$   100%
Reimbursements  422,859   -   422,859

Revenues 4,388,911   338,904   4,727,815

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of services:

Cost of services before reimbursable expenses  2,614,862   338,904   (1) 2,953,766   68.6%
Reimbursable expenses  422,859   -   422,859

Cost of services  3,037,721   338,904   3,376,625
Sales and marketing  452,533   -   452,533   10.5%
General and administrative costs  391,526   -   391,526   9.1%
Reorganization costs, net 6,064   40   (2) 6,104

Total operating expenses  3,887,844   338,944   4,226,788

OPERATING INCOME   501,067   (40)   501,027   11.6%

Loss on investments, net  (1,227)   -   (1,227)
Interest income  43,042   -   43,042
Interest expense  (7,051)   -   (7,051)
Other expense (9,698)   -   (9,698)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  526,133   (40)   526,093   12.2%

Provision for income taxes  23,758   149,953   (3) 173,711

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST   502,375   (149,993)   352,382   8.2%
Minority interest in Accenture SCA and
   Accenture Canada Holdings Inc.   (150,749)   45,478   (105,271)
Minority interest – other (4)  (5,181)   -   (5,181)
NET INCOME 346,445$   (104,515)$   241,930$   5.6%

CALCULATION OF EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Net income 346,445$   241,930$
Minority interest in Accenture SCA and
   Accenture Canada Holdings Inc. (5) 150,749   105,271
Net income for diluted earnings per share calculation  497,194$   347,201$

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 0.56$   0.39$

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES 880,995,549   880,995,549

   offset by a corresponding decrease in Cost of services.
(2)   Adjustment represents reorganization benefits recorded during the quarter.
(3)   Adjustments include $142,928 of tax benefit recorded in June 2006 and the tax impact of prior-period reorganization benefits of $7,025.
(4)   Minority interest – other is comprised primarily of minority interest attributable to the minority shareholders of Avanade, Inc.
(5)   Diluted earnings per share assumes the redemption and exchange of all Accenture SCA Class I common shares and Accenture Canada Holdings Inc. exchangeable
   shares, respectively, for Accenture Ltd Class A common shares on a one-for-one basis.

(1)   Adjustments include the financial impact of the resolution of the National Health Service (NHS) matter, resulting in a $338,904 reduction to Revenues,

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

ACCENTURE LTD

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT, AS REPORTED (GAAP),
TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT ON AN ADJUSTED BASIS (NON-GAAP)

For the Three Months Ended August 31, 2006

As Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

%  of  Net
Revenues

REVENUES:
Revenues before reimbursements (Net revenues)  16,646,391$   338,904$   (1) 16,985,295$   100%
Reimbursements  1,581,975   -   1,581,975

Revenues 18,228,366   338,904   18,567,270

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of services:

Cost of services before reimbursable expenses  11,652,216   (31,096)   (1) 11,621,120   68.4%
Reimbursable expenses  1,581,975   -   1,581,975

Cost of services  13,234,191   (31,096)   13,203,095
Sales and marketing  1,708,392   20,000   (1) 1,728,392   10.2%
General and administrative costs  1,492,690   8,000   (1) 1,500,690   8.8%
Reorganization (benefits) costs, net (47,966)   72,362   (2) 24,396

Total operating expenses  16,387,307   69,266   16,456,573

OPERATING INCOME   1,841,059   269,638   2,110,697   12.4%

Gain on investments, net  2,018   -   2,018
Interest income  129,547   -   129,547
Interest expense  (21,146)   -   (21,146)
Other expense (27,811)   -   (27,811)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  1,923,667   269,638   2,193,305   12.9%

Provision for income taxes  490,535   247,928   (3) 738,463

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST   1,433,132   21,710   1,454,842   8.6%
Minority interest in Accenture SCA and
   Accenture Canada Holdings Inc.   (447,382)   (9,785)   (457,167)
Minority interest – other (4)  (12,421)   -   (12,421)
NET INCOME 973,329$   11,925$   985,254$   5.8%

CALCULATION OF EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Net income 973,329$   985,254$
Minority interest in Accenture SCA and
   Accenture Canada Holdings Inc. (5) 447,382   457,167
Net income for diluted earnings per share calculation  1,420,711$   1,442,421$

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 1.59$   1.61$

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES 894,257,833   894,257,833

(1)   Adjustments include the financial impact of the resolution of the National Health Service (NHS) matter in the fourth quarter of 2006, resulting in a $338,904